TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2022-6-5

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH DVRPC FOR THE UPDATE TO THE CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP NATURAL RESOURCE INVENTORY

WHEREAS, Chesterfield Township authorize filing of a Sustainable Jersey Grant for the purpose of updating the Township Natural Resource Inventory aka Environmental Resources Inventory, by adopting resolution 2022-2-15 on February 24, 2022, and

WHEREAS, the Chesterfield Township Environmental Commission's Green Team and Township Staff participated in the development of the aforementioned grant application, and

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2022, Chesterfield Township was advised a Sustainable Jersey Grant in the Amount of \$10,000 was awarded to the Township, and

WHEREAS, Chesterfield Township and the Chesterfield Township Environmental Commission contacted three different entities to solicit quotations for the provision of services related to developing an updated Natural Resource Inventory aka Environmental Resources Inventory, and

WHEREAS, quotations were received from two private entities and one Federally Designated regional planning agency, and

WHEREAS, the Chesterfield Township Environmental Commission reviewed submittals and considered all aspects of the submittals and recommend engaging the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission (DVRPC) to perform the Natural Resources Inventory aka Environmental Resources Inventory, and

WHEREAS, considering the wealth of professional services, extensive regional planning experience, direct involvement with State and Federal Agencies and a cost quoted within the available funding of the Sustainable Jersey Grant and the local budget match not to exceed \$10,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that:

1. The Township Committee hereby enters into an agreement with Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission in an amount not to exceed \$20,000.00 to update the Chesterfield Township Natural Resource Inventory aka Environmental Resources Inventory; and 2. The Township Administrator and Clerk, as necessary, are hereby authorized to execute the agreement and any related documents necessary to effectuate this project.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Township Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on June 9, 2022 at which a quorum was present.

CARYN M. HOYER, RMC TOWNSHIP CLERK

~~~~~~~